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RAJYA-SABHA
Thursday, the 3ird March, 1994/12

Phalguna, 1915   (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.

Chairman in the Chair

ORAL   ANSWERS TO    QUESTIONS

Landed Cost of Imported Fertilizers

*121. DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAJI :
Will the MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state what is the landed cost of different categories of imported fertilizers  ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FER-
TILIZERS (Shri Edurdo Faleiro) : Stat-meht is laid on the Table of the House.

The major fertilizers imported by the country are Urea, DAP and MOP. The average C & F cost (overseas cost plus ocean freight) of Urea, which is imported by Government, is Rs. 3813 per tonne during the period from April, 1993 to January, 1994. The imports of DAP and MOP have been decanalized. No record of these imports is maiotained by Government. As per the available information, the C & F cost of imports of DAP between April, 1993 to January 1994 is in the range of Rs. 4900— 6100 per tonne and MOP Rs.
3300—3740 per tonne.

DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAJI : Sir, the hon. Minister, in the course of his reply, has stated that the landed cost of urea is Rs. 3,813 per tonne whereas the sale price in this country is more than Rs. 6,000 per tonne. The Government, time and again, mentions that a lot more subsidies on fertilisers are being offered to the farmers, and the media as well as the intellectuals in the urban area also propagate the same but, Sir, my contention is that this subsidy percolates to the feriiliser industry under the guise of farmers subsidy.
So. the Government is firing its guns on the shoulders of the farmers. What I would like to know from the hon. Minister is that when the imported cost is only Rs. 3,000 and odd, why it is that, in spite of offering a heavy subsidy to the indigenous industries, our larmer has to pay at least five times more than his counterparts in Japan and two or 95-
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three times more than his counterparts in the neighbouring countries of Pakistan and Bangladesh for the same quantity of fertilisers So So, how does the Government propose, to. rationalise this on this so-called subsidy to the farmers instead of allowing it to be pocket ted by this industry ?
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DR. YELAMANCHIL1 SIVAJI : Sir, any how the hon. Minister did not reply to my question. In reply to one of the questions on 10th December given on the floor of this House, the Minister said that the cost of importedureawasaslowas S89 per metric tonne.
Now the hon. Minister says that is something else and he is quoting the figure which is at least double the figure that was said in reply to a question during last December. There is a distortion in the answers and I don't want to blame the Minister. The distortion has to be corrected. The entire subsidy is being utilised and pocketed by the fertiliser industry and it is not percolating to the lower levels, to the farmers for whom it is intended. I would like to seek the indulgence of the hon. Prime Minister to clarify as to what effective steps the Government proposes to take so that the envisaged subsidy percolates down to the deserving persons, to the farming community in his country. The (b) part of the question which I would like to ask the hon. Prime Minister is that in the last year' Budget proposals, some ad hoc subsidy was offered in the case of MOP, DAP, Single Super
Phosphate, etc. But no mention has been made in the current year's Budget proposals in regard to this ad hoc subsidy. What are the proposals with the Government and

how does the Government want to tackle this problem ? I would like this to be clarified by the hon. Prime Minister.

SHRI EDUARO FALEIRO : Sir, let me first clarify the points. The hon. Member says that the farmer is not getting the benefit of subsidy and that the farmer here is worse than th*
farmer in the neighbouring countries. To these points I would like to say that in none of the neighbouring countries or in the countries mentioned by the hon. Member does the State do so much in terms of subsidy to the farmers as in this country as far as fertiliser is concerned. That is number one point. I may clarify the point number two by saying that the prices that we have given here are the average prices for the year and, therefore, they vary from time to time. Even these figures are not very accurate because they are also the average prices. The present price of indigenous urea is Rs. 5,078 per MT including freight. In the case of imported urea, it is Rs. 5,095, including landing ana handling charges, freight etc. What we really pay is Rs. 5,078 but it is sold at Rs.
2,760 per MT. This price at which we are selling to the farmers is nearly half the cost price. It is the result of subsidy. This much of subsidy is available nowhere in the neighbouring countries or for that matter nowhere   else    ...(interruptions)...

DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAJI : But it is going to the industry.   It is not going to the
farmers.

SHRl EDUARO FALEIRO : No, it is going to the farmers.. .(Interuptiont).. .The cost of imported urea is Rs. 5,078. I am sorry the cost of indigenous urea is Rs. 5,078 and the cost of imported urea is Rs. 5,095 per MT including handling charges, transportation charges, etc.
The sale price is Rs. 2760 per MT. This is the price. This sort of concession is available nowhere in the neighbouring countries or for that matter, nowhere in the countries mentioned by the hon. Member. As for the question, 'What steps have been taken ?', I don't want to take the time of the House because the hon. Minister has already clarified this question. As for the question of special concession for DAP, I may say that the matter— There is a point in what the hon.
Member says—is under the active consideration of the Government.


5 Oral Answers [3 MARCH 1994] to Questions                6


DR. MURLI ^MANOHAR JOSHI : Sir>
there is a very specific question as to what the policy of the Government is with regard to the production of this fertilizer so that the prices of the Indian producers remain competitive and also the production does not stall and the chances of these units going out of production and getting ultimately closed are nowhere because there are about 20 fertilizer units which have been closed down and the Paradip factory which is one of the big-gest fertilizer factories in the whole of Asia has been closed.
So, if this policy is going to influence the normal production and employment and also the availability of the fertilizer to the farmer, we woud like to know what the Government is doing about it.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : Sir, in regard to DAP, I would like to clarify here that the average indigenous cost of DAP comes to Rs.
7,800 per tonne with special subsidy which is there at this point of time, as of today. This is Rs. 1,000. The cost comes to Rs. 6,800 which
is competitive internitionally and, therefore, our indigenous industry can compete, can clearly comptete, can comfortably compete with this Rs. 1,000 subsidy. And I have already answered the other question whether we will continue with this Rs. 1,000 which is as of today. I said that the matter is under active consideration and the point made by him is well taken.
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SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : Sir, our problem is not of our industry but of raw materials—where it is a question of urea and nitrogenous fertilizers, gas is in short supply in our country and where it is a question of DAP, phosphoric acid and rock phosphate are not available to the extent of 95 percent of our requirement. In the case of MOP, potash is just not available to any extent whatsoever Our problem is of raw material supply, I would like to make it clear that in the case of urea, the installed capacity of our urea industry has gone up tremendously. If we take 1983-84 as the base year, from 9167.9 metric tons, in 1992-93
—for which I have the figures— it has gone upto 15,025.6 metric tons, and so on. Not only the installed capacity, but also the actual production has gone up tremen dously and it is more than double. From 6029 metric tons, it has gone up to 13,122.9 metric tons in 1992-
93. Also for the capacity utilisation, again taking 1983-84 as the base year, from 65.8 per cent, the average capacity utilisation has gone up in 1992-93 to 87.3 per cent. So, our
industry, particularly in pitrogen and urea sector, and even otherwise across the board, is doing quite well. Our production is quite well.
Our companies are doing well. But the raw material is not there. We are subject to grave and sharp upswings in the costs.   Therefore,
there are two things

that we can do. One is to get the raw materials, here, subject to cost fluctuations, and secondly, to make an attempt to go to the joint ventures where raw materials are available. We have a good experience with Senegal as far as phosphoric acid is concerned. We are on the pipeline. Our discussion is at the primary stage with different types of joint ventures, particularly where gas and raw mateiials are available, that is basically the Middle-East,
Iran,   Brunei,   etc.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY : I would like to know whether the Minister is aware of the complaint that DAP is being dumped on India at an uncompetitive rate. If so, what action is contemplated by the Government ? Part (b) of my question is, whether the Government is also aware of the fact that many fertilizer units of Hindustan Fertilizer Corporation have been closed down. What are the steps that Government proposes to take to see that these factories are opened again ?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : As far as dumping is concerned, we do not deal, with it.
There is a legal procedure, in fact a quasi-judicial procedure, in the Commerce Ministry.

SHRI   MENTAY   PADMANABHAM :
Are you aware ?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : For dumping, there must be a finding of dumping. There is no finding about which I can report to the House. The finding is given by a judge...

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY : Yours is a nodal Ministry. You must have made a study. You must be able to take the House into confidence.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : I am taking the house into confidence. As I recall, there was complaint of dumping made by the industry. Incidentally, complaints pf dumping are not made by any Government department but by the industry. Therefore, the complaint is there. But a decision is npt there. The decision is of a quasijudcial nature by an authority in the Commerce Ministry. Until a decision is there, obviously my Ministry cannot give any finding. Op the second point of closure, this is not a thing that has happened now. In fact, there is no closur
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Practically all the units are working now. In HFC itself, as on today, they are working. You have things like' Haldia which never opened.
So there is no question. It never worked for a single day. The point about HFC in .short is that this was at the beginning. Actually when the industry was set up, we had problems at that point of time of a finacial nature. We relied on credits. For instance, in the case of Haldia, there are 13 different credits. There are problems, therefore, resulting in imbalances, in the plant and machinery. There are technology deficiencies of such a grave nature that the plant could not be commissioned, as I was saying. And similar things happened to the HpC generally. It is not a question of deficiencies alone. It is a question of power supply. In the case of Haldia, for instance, with due'respect I may say that the West Bengal Government themselves, their electricity boards, dod not supply power at that point of time. This is just a minor element. I do not want to make an issue of it. But there are a number of complex elements which have made the plant nonviable in most cases and, therefore, we are having problems. But the plants are working at this point of time, by and large.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question No. 122.
{Interruption*) we have taken twenty minutes on this question.

SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM : This is a very important question, Sir.

MR- CHAIRMAN : It could be taken up through some other way, not spending time during Question Hour.

*122. [The questioner (Shri    Sukomal   Sen)
was absent. For answer, vide Col .............

Amorphous Nature of Crystalline Solids
123. SHRI JAQNNAT SINGH: will the

PRIMP MINISTER be pleased to state   :

. (a) whether Government are aware of the technology known as Amorphous nature of Ctjistalline Solids developed1 by Ms. Seema Kaila of Roorkee University; and

(b) if so, the'4etails there of and what action is being taken by Government in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE AND MINIS-
TER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENTS

OF ATOMIC ENERGY, SPACE AND
MINISTER OF STATE; IN THE MINES-TRY
OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
SHRIBHUVNESH CHATURVEDI) (a) and
(b) Government are not aware of the technology developed by Ms. Seema Kaila of Roorkee University. She left the University in 1984 after post-graduation in Chemistry.


MR- CHAIRMAN : The hon. Ministr has has said that even the University has np information about it.Therefore, if the hpto

